verest by him received, and the time when received, and referring to the mortgage upon which the same is to apply.

SEC. 4. The attorney general of the state is hereby authorized Duty of attorupon the delivery to him of the proper receipt therefor, to dis- ney general. charge the mortgage to which the same relates, if it sufficiently appears that the same is paid and satisfied.

SEC. 5. Any person or persons owning a divided or undivided Persons payinterest in any such lands on which the territory or state of Wis- ing to be disconsin now hold a mortgage, upon paying the amount due, prin- charged. cipal and interest, shall be discharged on the mortgage, for such portion of the land as may be held and owned by him or them.

SEC. 6. The secretary of state is hereby required to furnish the state printer, immediately after the approval of this act by the governer, a copy thereof for publication.

HARRISON C. HOBART, Speaker of the Assembly, ASA KINNEY,

**President** of the Senate, pro tem. Approved, March 27, 1849. **NELSON DEWEY.** 

An act relating to the admission of attorneys at law.

THE People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Whenever any person shall apply to the su- Any person to preme, circuit, or county court to be admitted to practice therein as an attorney, and shall show satisfactorily to such court, that he is a resident of the state, and is of good moral character, the judge or judges thereof shall grant to such applicant a license to practice in the said courts respectively in which he or they may preside.

> HARRISON C. HOBART. Speaker of the Assembly. ASA KINNEY. President of the Senate, pro tem.

· Approved, March 27, 1849. NELSON DEWEY.

11 1 12 1

An aot to legalize a cortain road therein named.

THE people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows :

SECTION 1. All that part of the territorial road commonly known as the Madison and Chicago road, surveyed and laid out by Ogden, Newhall and Douglas, in the year of our Lord one:

be admitted on application.

Chap 152

Chap 153

thousand eight hundred and thirty-nine, lying in the county of Rock, is hereby declared to be a legal highway.

HARRISON C. HOBART, Speaker of the Assembly. J. E. HOLMES, Lt. Governor and President of the Senate. Approved, March 27, 1849. NELSON DEWEY.

Chap 154 An act to vacate part of the plat of the city of Superior, in Dane county.

THE people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senale and assembly do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. So much of the town plat of Superior city, in Dane county, as was not vacated by the act, approved March eleventh, 1848, entitled "an act to vacate part of the plat of the city of Superior" be and the same is hereby declared vacated.

HARRISON C. HOBART,

Speaker of the Assembly.

Ł

ASA KINNEY,

President of the Senate, pro tem.

Approved, March 27, 1849. NELSON DEWEY.

Chap 155 An act to authorize the aldermen of the First Ward of the city of Milwaukee, te levy a special tax to raise money for the purpose of orecting a market house in said ward.

## THE People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The aldermen of the First Ward of the city of Milwaukee are hereby authorized to issue bonds to an amount not exceeding six thousand dollars, payable out of any funds belonging to the First Ward of said city, not otherwise appropriated, in the treasury at the time said bonds become due, the bonds to be made payable at such time and place, and on such rate of interest, not exceeding ten per cent. per annum. as the aldermen of said ward, or a majority of them, may deem proper and necessary to carry out the object, viz : to build a market house on lots five and six, in block fifty-five in said First Ward.

to SEC. 2. For the purpose of liquidating and paying the said bonds, the said aldermen of the First Ward of said city shall cause to be levied a special tax upon all the taxable property in said ward, not exceeding one per cent. in any one year, which tax shall be collected and paid over to the city treasurer at the same time and in the same manner and form, as other taxes are collected and paid, and when so collected, the same shall not be appropriated or used for any other purpose whatever than paying the bonds provided for in the first section of this act.

SEC. 3. Any alderman voting to have the funds mentioned in

Aldermen authorized to issue bonds.

Special fax to be levied.

96